

Committee

22nd February 2010

MINUTES

Present:

Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair), Councillor Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) and Councillors P Anderson, J Brunner, B Clayton, W Hartnett, N Hicks, C MacMillan and M Shurmer

Also Present:

Councillors K Banks, M Chalk, A Clayton, J Cookson, D Enderby, J Field, M Hall, G Hopkins, D Hunt, R King, W King, P Mould, W Norton, J Pearce, B Quinney, D Taylor, D Thomas, D Andrews (Chair, Standards Committee) and M Collins (Vice-Chair, Standards Committee)

Officers:

K Dicks, S Hanley, J Staniland, C Felton, A Heighway, T Kristunas, S Morgan, J Pickering, A Marklew S Skinner and K Bradford

Committee Services Officer:

I Westmore

253. APOLOGIES

There were no apologies for absence.

254. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

255. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL - RECOMMENDATIONS

The annual report from the Independent Remuneration Panel detailing the recommendations arising from their review of the Scheme of Members' Allowances was considered by the Committee.

Members welcomed the report and generally accepted the recommendations. The matter upon which there was discussion was the reaffirmation of the requirement for an annual inflation increase and whether this should be passed on to Members. All

Chair	

Committee

were agreed that there should not be an increase in the amount of allowances accepted by Members but the means for achieving this end was a matter of some debate. It was proposed that the increase be built into the budget reserve to ensure that the Council's Scheme would not fall further behind that of neighbouring and comparable authorities in future years.

The Committee agreed that the 1% minimum increase, added to the Members' Allowances budget as a result of a previous 'Standing' Council resolution, be added to the budget reserves and that Members not accept the increase for the 2010/11 financial year.

RESOLVED that

- 1) the requirement for an annual inflation increase, as a minimum, be re-affirmed with the 1% increase to remain in the Members' Allowances budget reserves for 2010/11 but that Members not take up the increase for 2010/11;
- 2) the Council be asked to note the IRP's belief that additional supplementary increases should be made to gradually bring the Borough Council into line with other authorities;
- no such additional increase be recommended for 2010/11, in view of the current uncertain financial climate affecting local authorities;
- 4) because of a current ambiguity, definitions of "Approved Duties" for mileage/subsistence claims purposes be clarified to specify that SRA is intended to cover the additional costs associated with relevant "Special Responsibility"; and that claims will only be accepted for duties approved in advance by the Council.

256. COUNCIL TAX SETTING

The Committee received a report setting out the estimated outturn for 2009/10, the General Fund revenue estimates for 2010/11 and the level of Council Tax that was being proposed to fund the Council's spending during the coming year.

It was stated that efforts had been made to keep Council Tax to as low a level as possible whilst trying to maintain and enhance services and take on board other initiatives that Members had proposed. It was stressed that adequate reserves would be maintained to allow worthwhile initiatives from bodies such as the Overview and Scrutiny Committee's Task and Finish Groups to be funded, when appropriate.

Committee

RECOMMENDED that

- the 2010/11 General Fund Revenue estimates as set out in Part A of the report be approved;
- 2) it be noted that at its meeting on the 27th of January 2010 Council calculated the following amounts for the year 2010/11 in accordance with regulations made under Section 33 (5) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992:
- a) **27,470.42**

Being the amount calculated by the Council, in accordance with regulation 3 of the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992, as its Council Tax Base for the year;

b) Feckenham Parish - 363.54

being the amount calculated by the Council, in accordance with regulation 6 of the regulations, as the amount of its Council Tax Base for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more special items relate;

- 3) the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 2010/11 in accordance with Sections 32 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992:
- a) £50,672,330 (excluding bids)

being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set out in Section 32 (2) (a) to (e) of the Act.

(2010/11 Gross General Fund Expenditure)

b) £38,449,561

being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set out in Section 32 (3) (a) to (c) of the Act.

(2010/11 Gross General Fund Income)

c) £12, 222,769

being the amount by which the aggregate at 3 (a) above exceeds the aggregate at 3 (b) above, calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 32 (4) of the Act as its budget requirement for the year;

Committee

(2010/11 Net General Fund Expenditure)

d) £6,468,126

being the aggregate of the sums which the Council estimates will be payable for the year into its General Fund in respect of redistributed Non-domestic Rates, Revenue Support Grant or additional grant increased by the amount of the sums which the Council estimates will be transferred in the year from its Collection Fund to its General Fund in accordance with Section 97 (3) of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 (Council Tax Surplus) and increased by the amount of any sum which the Council estimates will be transferred from its Collection Fund to its General Fund pursuant to the Collection Fund (Community Charges) directions under Section 98 (4) of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 made on 7 February 1994 (Community Charge Surplus).

(RSG + NDR - Deficit on Collection Fund)

e) £209.49

being the amount at 4 (c) above less the amount at 4 (d) above, all divided by the amount at 3 (a) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 33 (1) of the Act, as the basic amount of Council Tax for the year;

(The average amount Band D properties pay for Redditch Borough Council services)

f) £8,300

being the aggregate amount of all special items referred to in Section 34 (1) of the Act;

(Feckenham Parish Precept)

g) £209.18

being the amount at 4 (e) above less the result given by dividing the amount at 4 (f) above by the amount at 3 (a) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section34 (2) of the Act, as the basic amount of Council Tax for dwellings in those parts of the area to which no special item relates.

Committee

(The amount Band D properties pay (except within the Parish of Feckenham) for Borough Council Services)

h) £232.01

being the amount given by adding to the amount at 4 (g) above, the amount of the special item relating to the Parish of Feckenham, divided by the amount in 3 (b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34 (3) of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in the Parish of Feckenham;

(The amount Band D properties pay within the Parish of Feckenham for Borough Council Services including the Parish Precept)

i)

Valuation Band	Proportion of Band D tax paid	Part of Council's area	
		Parish of	All other parts of
		Feckenham	the
			Councils
	0.10	0454.00	area
A	6/9	£154.68	£139.46
В	7/9	£180.46	£162.70
С	8/9	£206.23	£185.94
D	1	£232.01	£209.18
E	11/9	£283.57	£255.67
F	13/9	£335.13	£302.15
G	15/9	£386.69	£348.64
Н	18/9	£464.03	£418.37

being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 4(g) and 4(h) above by the number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band, divided by the number which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in Valuation Band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of categories of dwelling listed in different valuation bands:

Committee

4) it be noted that, for the year 2010/11, the Worcestershire County Council, the West Mercia Police Authority and the Hereford and Worcester Fire and Rescue Authority have stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:

Valuation Band	Proportion of Band D tax paid	Precepting Authority		
		Worcestershire County Council	West Mercia Police Authority	H & W Fire & Rescue Authority
Α	6/9	£692.71	£119.15	£49.10
В	7/9	£808.16	£139.01	£57.28
С	8/9	£923.61	£158.86	£65.46
D	1	£1,039.06	£178.72	£73.64
E	11/9	£1,269.97	£218.44	£90.01
F	13/9	£1,500.87	£258.15	£106.38
G	15/9	£1,731.77	£297.87	£122.74
Н	18/9	£2,078.13	£357.44	£147.28

5) having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 4 (I) and 5 above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30 (2) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts as the amounts of Council Tax for the year 2010/11 for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:

Valuation Band	Proportion of Band D tax paid	Part of Council's area	
		Parish of Feckenham	All other
		reckennam	parts of the Council's
			area
Α	6/9	£1,015.64	£1,000.42
В	7/9	£1,184.91	£1,167.15
С	8/9	£1,354.16	£1,333.87
D	1	£1,523.43	£1,500.60
E	11/9	£1,861.99	£1,834.09
F	13/9	£2,200.53	£2,167.55
G	15/9	£2,539.07	£2,501.02
Н	18/9	£3,046.88	£3,001.22

22nd February 2010

Committee

- 6) the level of General Fund balances to be utilised in 2010/11 be £628,600 (this figure excludes the bids; should the bids be approved, the figure will be £986,310); and

7)	the level of the Redditch Borough Council demand on the Collection Fund be £5,754,643.		
The Meeting commenced at 7.25 pm and closed at 8.06 pm			
	Chair		